the Separation Agreement. During the three months ended September 30, 2014, the Company recognized $5.4 million
in expense related to Mr. Dragone's employment agreement and the Separation Agreement, which is reflected in
merger and integration expenses in the Condensed Consolidated and Combined Statements of Operations. In addition,
as part of his employment agreement, Mr. Dragone exercised his right to sell his personal residence to the Company.

17. RESTATEMENT OF PREVIOUSLY ISSUED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Subsequent to the issuance of the 2013 combined financial statements, xpedx management discovered an error related
to the deferred tax effect of the LIFO reserve. xpedx incorrectly recognized a deferred tax asset instead of a deferred
tax liability.

The following are previously reported and restated balances of affected line items in the Condensed Combined
Balance Sheets as of December 31, 2013 and Condensed Combined Statements of Cash Flows for the nine months
ended September 30, 2013.

31

Edgar Filing: Veritiv Corp - Form 10-Q

47

Condensed Combined Balance Sheets
As of December 31, 2013

(in millions) As Adjustments As
Reported Restated

Deferred income tax assets $55.3 $(55.3 ) $—
Total current assets 1,137.3 (55.3 ) 1,082.0
Total assets 1,312.2 (55.3 ) 1,256.9
Deferred income tax liabilities — 13.5 13.5
Total current liabilities 451.3 13.5 464.8
Total liabilities 463.8 13.5 477.3
Parent company investment 853.1 (68.8 ) 784.3
Total equity 848.4 (68.8 ) 779.6
Total liabilities and equity 1,312.2 (55.3 ) 1,256.9

Condensed Combined Statements of Cash Flows
Nine Months Ended September 30, 2013

(in millions) As Adjustments As
Reported Restated

Deferred income tax provision $4.2 $(0.7 ) $3.5
Cash provided by operating activities - continuing operations 12.7 (0.7 ) 12.0
Cash provided by operating activities 12.6 (0.7 ) 11.9

Net transfers to Parent (17.6 ) 0.7 (16.9 )
Cash used for financing activities - continuing operations (26.7 ) 0.7 (26.0 )
Cash used for financing activities (28.6 ) 0.7 (27.9 )

The Condensed Combined Balance Sheets as of December 31, 2013, the Condensed Combined Statements of Cash
Flows for the nine months ended September 30, 2013 and Note 15, Segment Information, as of and for the year ended
December 31, 2013, have been restated to correct for this error. This error did not have an impact on the Condensed
Combined Statements of Operations and Condensed Combined Statements of Comprehensive Income for the three
and nine months ended September 30, 2013.

32

Edgar Filing: Veritiv Corp - Form 10-Q

48

Item 2. MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL CONDITION AND RESULTS OF